FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am writing to you to request the following information regarding children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) for the period of June 2022/2023 and June 2023/2024.

Attendance:
At this point in time the school attendance data for June 2023/24 has not been shared by all schools in the city with Leicester City Council, therefore, this information is not currently held.  This letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
· How many children and young people with SEND do you have recorded as being registered on roll at nursery, school and college but they are not actually attending?
22/23 - Total = 175 children with SEND (currently) who were absent during June 23

· What percentage of children and young people with SEND do you have recorded as being persistently absent from an educational setting? 
Section 12 of the FOI Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for Local Authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format. Staff would be required to trawl and extract the attendance data of all children with SEND during June 22/23 to determine those who had had under 90% attendance during the period.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.
If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

· Out of the children in your area who have attendance concerns, how many have confirmed SEND, how many have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and how many are waiting for an EHCP assessment?
We are not sure what is meant by the term ‘attendance concerns’?  There is also no timeframe specified for this question so we are not able to provide a response. 
As your request exceeds the cost limit under Section 12 of the Act, the Council is not obliged to proceed further.

· Of the children who missed more than 15 days of education, how many have been offered 21 hours of support as per Section 19 arrangements?
As there is no time frame, we are not able to answer this question. As your request exceeds the cost limit under Section 12 of the Act, the Council is not obliged to proceed further.

· Of the children who have missed more than 15 days of education, how many have been left without provision? Of these, how many have confirmed SEND, how many have an EHCP and how many are waiting for an EHCP assessment?
As above.
Education, Health and Care plans (EHCP’s):
· How many EHCP’s were issued within the 20 week statutory timeframe? 
22/23 = 542  

23/24 = 247

· How many EHCP’s  were issued outside of the 20 weeks statutory timeframe?
22/23 = 331

23/24 = 330 (includes 171 from a backlog all issued in December 2023)

· How many EHCP’s were reviewed within the 12 month statutory timeframe?
	Percentage of Annual Reviews completed within the 12-month time scale % 2022
	93%
	77%
	99%
	100%
	94%
	99%
	92%
	73%
	72%
	90%
	92%
	100%


	Percentage of Annual Reviews completed within the 12-month time scale % 2023
	93%
	92%
	100%
	100%
	98%
	96%
	97%
	89%
	65%
	94%
	84%
	90%


	Percentage of Annual Reviews completed within the 12-month time scale % 2024
	93%
	91%
	90%
	93%
	89%
	65%
	91%


· Of the EHCPs that went over the statutory time frame, how many of those children were left without a suitable education?

· Of the EHCPS that went over the statutory time frame, how many children were at a school where their attendance was under 90%?

· Of the EHCPs that went over the statutory time frame, how many children were offered alternative education and care, for example, in alternative provisions?

· Of the EHCPs that went over the statutory time frame how many parents were offered support for attendance difficulties to enable them to work?
· Once an EHCP has been finalised, how many children received their first choice of school?

· Once an EHCP has been finalised how many children had the type of provision named instead of a named school or institution?
In response to the 6 questions above.

Section 12 of the FOI Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for Local Authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format. Staff would have to trawl through all individual case files to collate the very specific data you’ve  requested. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.
If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Education Other than at School (EOTAS):
· How many children and young people do you have recorded as being on an EOTAS package and what is the annual cost of this?
1 with formal EOTAS education cost £86,706

· How many children do you currently have on Section 19 arrangements?
142
· When children are unable to attend school or are left without a provision, how many parents are offered support to enable them to continue to work?
We are not aware of any.

· What was the total number of hours SEND children in your area were without school or education?
This information simply isn’t held in any kind of reportable format.  Staff would have to trawl through all case files to establish if there were breaks in placements etc. for any period of time, and then, calculate the total number of hours involved.

Again, section 12 of the FOI Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for Local Authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

First-tier Tribunal (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities):
· How many EHCP decisions to assess went to tribunal?
June 2022/23 – 12, June 2023/24 – 33

· How many of these cases did the LA concede on before tribunal?
June 2022/23 – 9, June 2023/24 – 7. All other cases were resolved. 
· How many of the cases which went to tribunal were won by parents?
June 2022/23 – 9, June 2023/24 – 28. All other cases were resolved.
· How many EHCP refusal to issues went to tribunal?
June 2022/23 – 19, June 2023/24 - 11

· How many of these cases did the LA concede on before tribunal?
June 2023/23 – 2, June 2023/4 – 3. All other cases were resolved. 

· How many of the cases which went to tribunal were won by parents?
June 2022/23 – 1, June 2023/24 – 2. All other cases were resolved. 
· How many appeals for sections B, F and I went to tribunal?
June 2022/23 – 21, June 2023/24 - 43

· How many of these cases did the LA concede on before tribunal?
June 2022/23 – 17, June 2023/24 – 20. All other cases were resolved. 

· How many of the cases which went to tribunal were won by parents?
June 2022/23 – 6, June 2023/24 – 10 

· How many solicitor hours did the LA use in regard to any tribunal or mediation work?
· How much did the Local Authority spend on tribunals?
· Out of the cases for appeals in respect of school places (section I) that went to tribunal and went in favour of the child/ young person, how much did the LA save in respect of school fees which would have been due?
· Out of the cases for appeals in respect of provision (section b and F) that went to tribunal and went in the favour of the child/ young person, how much did the LA save in respect of providing the provisions agreed upon?
In response to the 5 questions above.

Section 12 of the FOI Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for Local Authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format. Staff would be required to trawl through all tribunal case files to establish if and when solicitors were involved, staff time spent, and so on… 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

Health and Social Care:
· How many children and young people with EHCPs entered into adult social care?
Assessed and found to be eligible by Adult Social Care 

01/06/2022 and 31/05/2023 = 49

01/06/2023 and 31/05/2024 = 35
· Of these children and young people, what percentage experienced gaps/ disruption to their education?
Again, section 12 of the FOI Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for Local Authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information simply isn’t held in any kind of reportable format.  Staff would have to trawl through all case files to establish if there were breaks in placements etc. for any period of time, and then, calculate the percentage.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
